

No. 14-6368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STAN HENDRICKSON AND FRITZ DEGNER,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

DAVID C. FATHI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

LAURENCE J. DUPUIS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WISCONSIN
FOUNDATION
207 East Buffalo Street
Suite 325
Milwaukee, WI 53202

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Counsel of Record
JACQUELYN L. STANLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PRETRIAL DETAINEES ARE PRIMARILY INDIGENT AND NON-VIOLENT	4
II. PRETRIAL DETAINEES FACE ENDEMIC GUARD-ON-DETAINEE VIOLENCE.....	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 10
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 233 P.3d 848 (Wash. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Mitchell v. City of Montgomery</i> , No. 2:14-cv-186-MEF, Judgment, Dkt. No. 51 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 17, 2014).....	8
<i>Rosas v. Baca</i> , No. 12-cv-00428 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	13
<i>Rosas v. Baca</i> , No. 12-cv-00428, Order Pre- liminarily Approving Parties' Proposed Settlement, Dkt. No. 111 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015)	13
<i>Varden v. City of Clanton</i> , No. 2:15-cv- 00034-MHT, Statement of Interest, Dkt. No. 26 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2015).....	6

STATUTES

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act of 1980	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 1997a.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Section, <i>State Policy Implementation Project</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/criminal_justice/spip_handouts.pdf (last visited Mar. 9, 2015)	5
American Civil Liberties Union National Prison Project and the ACLU of Southern California, <i>Cruel and Usual Punishment: How a Savage Gang of Deputies Controls L.A. County Jails</i> (Sept. 2011), https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/78162_aclu_jails_r2_lr.pdf	12
American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado, <i>Debtors' Prisons</i> Case No. 2013-209 (2013), http://aclu-co.org/court-cases/debtors-prisons/	8
American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado, <i>End Debtors' Prisons</i> , http://aclu-co.org/campaigns/end-debtors-prisons/ (last visited Mar. 9, 2015)	8
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>In For a Penny: The Rise of America's New Debtor's Prisons</i> (Oct. 2010)	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bronner, Ethan, <i>Poor Land in Jail as Companies Add Huge Fees for Probation</i> , NY Times, July 3, 2012, at A1, http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/03/us/probation-fees-multiply-as-companies-profit.html?pagewanted=all&_r=0	8
Burdeen, Cherise Fanno, Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Jail Population Management: Elected County Officials' Guide to Pretrial Services</i> (Sept. 2009).....	6
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts, SCPS 1990-2004</i> (Jan. 2009 rev.)	6
Citizens' Commission on Jail Violence, <i>Report of the Citizens' Commission on Jail Violence</i> (2012), http://ccjv.lacounty.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/CCJV-Report.pdf	12, 14, 15
Cohen, Thomas H., U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Pretrial Release and Misconduct in Federal District Courts, 2008-2010</i> (2012).....	9
Colbert, Douglas L., <i>Connecting Theory and Reality: Teaching Gideon and Indigent Defendants' Non-Right to Counsel at Bail</i> , 4 Ohio State J. Crim. L. 167 (July 2006).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Holder, Eric, Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, Address at the National Symposium on Pretrial Justice (June 1, 2011), http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-eric-holder-speaks-national-symposium-pretrial-justice	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Price of Freedom: Bail and Pretrial Detention of Low-Income Nonfelony Defendants in New York City</i> (2010).....	6, 7, 9
James, Doris J., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Profile of Jail Inmates, 2002</i> (2004).....	5
Letter from Grace Chung Becker, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division to Todd H. Stroger, Cook County Board President, re Cook County Jail, Chicago, Illinois (July 11, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/CookCountyJail_findings_letter_7-11-08.pdf	13, 14, 15, 16
Letter from USAO for the Southern District of New York to Mayor Bill de Blasio et al. re CRIPA Investigation of the New York City Department of Correction Jails on Rikers Island (Aug. 4, 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Levingston, Kirsten D. & Vicki Turetsky, <i>Debtors' Prison—Prisoners' Accumulation of Debt as a Barrier to Reentry</i> , Clearinghouse Rev. J. Poverty L. Pol'y 187 (July-Aug. 2007).....	7
Manns, Jeffrey, <i>Liberty Takings: A Framework for Compensating Pretrial Detainees</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 1947 (2005)	6
Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States and Los Angeles County, California, Regarding Mental Health Services at the Los Angeles County Jail (2002), http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/lacountyjail_mh.php	12, 13
Minton, Todd D. & Daniella Golinelli, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Jail Inmates at Midyear 2013—Statistical Tables</i> (rev. Aug. 12, 2014).....	4
Subramanian, Ram, et al., VERA Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America</i> (2015)	4, 5, 8, 9
Winerip, Michael & Michael Schwirtz, <i>Even as Many Eyes Watch, Brutality at Rikers Island Persists</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/22/nyregion/even-as-many-eyes-watch-brutality-at-rikers-island-persists.html	11
